

**In the Court of the Senior Municipal Magistrate Kolkata**

Present :

Shri Pradip Kumar Adhikary,  
J O Code UID No.-WB916  
Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

**GR Case No.- 222 of 2021**

**CNR No.-WBCS03-000309-2021**

**State**

**v.**

**Pankaj Halder, Omprakash Mahato @ Mongia and Prasanta Ghosh.**

Order No.-10

Dt.:24.11.2021

The Officer-in-Charge, **Kasba PS** has forwarded the final report under section 173 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 submitted by the IO vide charge-sheet no.- **149/2021 dated 22.11.2021** punishable under section 401 (A) of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980 against the accused **Pankaj Halder, Omprakash Mahato @ Mongia and Prasanta Ghosh** along with relevant documents on which the prosecution proposes to rely and the statements recorded under section 161 of the CrPC of all the persons whom the prosecution proposes to examine as its witnesses.

Scrupulously scrutinized the report and accompaniments by applying judicial mind.

Upon such careful consideration and exercise of sound judicial discretion to the facts and circumstances of the case and materials placed it appears that the investigation of this case has culminated in the above mentioned final report. With this final report the investigation has come to its natural end. The facts and allegations, set out in the final report, have constituted the above mentioned offence.

Hence, the final report is accepted and cognizance of the above mentioned offence is taken.

To date .i.e 25.11.2021 for S/R.

The BC – II to do the needful.

D/C by me

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata.