

**In the Court of the Senior Municipal Magistrate Kolkata**

Present :

Surajit Mandal  
J O Code UID No.-WB993  
Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

**GR Case No.- 222 of 2021**  
**CNR No.-WBCS03-000309-2021**

**State**

**V.**

**Pankaj Halder, Omprakash Mahato @ Mongia and Prasanta Ghosh**

Order No.- 12

05.01.2022

Today is fixed for return of service of notice and appearance of the accused.

No steps are taken on behalf of the accused persons.

The Hon'ble Court has been pleased to direct suspension of physical functioning of all the courts in the District vide order dated 01.01.2022 and Notice No-60 RG, Dated 04.01.22.

In view of the said direction of the Hon'ble Court the Ld. Chief Judge, City Sessions, Calcutta has been pleased to direct suspension of the normal functioning of all the courts under the City Sessions Division, Calcutta, from Monday, January 03<sup>rd</sup>, 2022 with reduced staff strength by taking only urgent matters through Video Conferencing and hearing of bail matters will be conducted through Video Conferencing / physical form vide Ld. Chief Judge's Order No.-01 dated 02.01.2022.

In compliance with order of the Ld. Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta the case record is taken up.

On 03.01.2022 the Municipal Magistrates' Court Bar Association resolved that till further resolution no adverse order be passed by the Court.

In view of the aforesaid directions and resolution the case is adjourned for the ends of justice.

To 17.02.2022 for return of service of notice and appearance of the accused.

D/C by me

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata.