

**In the Court of the Senior Municipal Magistrate, Kolkata**

**Present**  
**Surajit Mandal**  
**J O Code UID No.-WB993**  
**Senior Municipal Magistrate,**  
**Kolkata, Dist- Kolkata**  
**GR Case no. 222 of 2021**  
**CNR No. WBCS03-000309-2021**

**v.**

Pankaj Halder and Om Prakash mahato @ Mongia

Order no. 24

Dt. 03-08-2023

Today is fixed for appearance of Pankaj Halder and E/R of W/A of accused Om Prakash Mahato.

Accused Pankaj Halder is absent. Ld. Advocate for the accused prayed for time on behalf of him. Prayer is considered and allowed.

The accused Om Prakash Mahato is brought under arrest on the strength of W/A. He is taken into custody.

Original arrest warrant, inspection memo and arrest memo are produced along with medical certificate.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused. It is submitted that as the accused was out of station for about one year, the accused could not appear before the Court and for this reason arrest warrant was issued. Ld. Advocate prayed for release of the accused on bail.

Ld. A.P.P raised formal objection.

Perused case record. It appears that W/A against the accused Om Prakash Mahato was issued on 31-08-2022 when he did not appear in response to the notice issued to him for appearance.

Considering the nature of offence and considering the fact that investigation of the case is already over, I am of the view that detention of the accused in custody is not necessary at this stage.

Accordingly, prayer for bail stands allowed.

The accused may find interim bail of Rs.1000/- with one surety on condition that he shall not leave the jurisdiction of this Court till further orders.

If on bail, to 19-08-2023 for appearance.

The other accused Pankaj Halder is directed to remain present on the next date.

D/c by me

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

Magistrate,

Senior Municipal  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata.

Later:

Bail bond furnished, which are found fit and accepted by this Court.

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata.